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Installation and Owner’s Manual
Manual de Instrucciones y del Propietario
Manuel d’Installation et d’Utilisation

WIDESPREAD LAVATORY FAUCET, 8”CENTER

GRIfO DE LAVABO ANCHO, 8 PUlgADAS CENTRO 
ROBINET DE lAVABO, 8” CENTRE       

ETHOSTM: DESIgN NI

TL670DD
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The mission of TOTO® is to provide the world with healthy, hygienic 
and more comfortable lifestyles. We design every product with the 
balance of form and function as a guiding principle. Congratulations on 
your choice.

CARE ANd ClEANING
Your new faucet is designed for years of trouble-free performance.  
Keep it looking new by cleaning it periodically with mild soap, rinse 
thoroughly with warm water and dry with a clean, soft cloth.  Do not 
use abrasive cleaners, steel wool or harsh chemicals, as these will dull 
the ýnish.  Failure to follow these instructions may void your warranty.

CAUtION!
For safe operation of the faucet, please observe the following:
Operating pressure:

Minimum Pressureéé..7psi [0.05MPa] (þowing pressure)
Maximum Pressureéé.108psi [0.75MPa] (non-þowing pressure)

Do not reverse the hot and cold-water inlets
Hot water supply temperature must not exceed 185°F [85°C]
Do not use steam for hot water supply
Do not use the product at ambient temperature below 32ÁF (0ÁC).
Do not disassemble the ceramic valve

TABlE OF CONtENtS
Thanks for Choosing Toto®!�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 2
Care And Cleaning����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 2
Caution����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 2
Tools you will need���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3
Before Installation������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 3
Installation Procedure������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 4
Rough in��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 7
Troubleshooting �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 8
Replacement Parts ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 9
Warranty������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 10

THANKS FOR CHOOSING TOtO®!
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BEFORE INStAllAtION

Á Observe all local plumbing codes
Á Make sure water supply is shut off
Á Read these instructions carefully to ensure proper installation
Á TOTO® reserves the right to update product design without notice
Á Check to make sure you have the following parts indicated below

Spout Unit 1 piece

Hot & Cold Lever 
Handle Unit

  

1 piece each

Hot & Cold Valve Body 
Unit

  

1 piece each

Aerator Key 1 piece

Flex Hose 2 pieces

Drain Assembly 1 piece

Pivot Rod & Connection 
Block

1 piece each

Lift Rod 1 piece

Hex Wrench 1 piece

TOOlS YOU WIll NEEd

ScrewdriversAdjustable 
Pliers

Adjustable 
Wrench

Pipe Tape 
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INStAllAtION PROcEdURE
0- Spout Installation
ÁDrill holes as indicated in 
picture
ÁDisassemble spout unit as 
shown 
ÁInsert spout unit from above 
deck in center hole
ÁSecure spout with gasket and 
locknut
ÁReassemble valve connector 
and tighten with hex nut
ÁInsert and align lift knob on 
top of spout

M
AX

 1
”[2

5m
m

]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

4” [100mm]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

4” [100mm]

De
ck

 T
hic

kn
es

s

Hot Side Spout Cold Side

Spout unit

Deck

Lift knob

Lift rod

Gasket

Valve 
Connector

Cup Washer

Triangular 
washer

Hex Nut

Lock 
Nut
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Connect to  
supply line Connect 

to spout

1- Handle Installation
ÁInstall hot handle and valve on 
left side and cold handle and 
valve on right side
ÁDisassemble deck adapter 
from valve unit
ÁBring the lock nut all the way 
down 
ÁInsert valve unit in order 
as shown from under deck 
into side hole, screw in deck 
adapter until it bottoms out
ÁSecure valve unit with lock 
nut and screws
ÁInsert handle unit, adjust 

handle so that H & C 
markings are shown correctly, 
secure with setscrew
ÁClean supply line thoroughly 
and connect valve to supply 
line
ÁConnect þex hoses to spout 
unit and valve unit

Handle Unit

Setscrew

Deck adapter

Deck

Rubber Gasket

Valve body 
unit

Washer

Sleeve

Lock nut

Screw
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3.	 Drain Installation
Á First disassemble drain þange 
from drain unit
Á Apply pipe tape to the þange 
threads
Á Insert þange and gasket into 
the drain hole
Á Install the gasket and drain 
body onto the þange
ÁSecure the drain assembly by 

tightening the locknut	
ÁInsert the plunger into the 
þange
Á Assemble the pivot rod as 
shown in the diagram
Á Insert the pivot rod into the 
plunger hole.  Tighten the bolt.  
Depending on which lavatory 
is installed, if pivot rod hits the 
wall, trim from the longer end.
Á Insert the lift rod and pivot 
rod into the connecting 
block.  Tighten both rods with 
screwdriver

Drain Flange

Gasket

Locknut

Drain Body

Plunger 

Gasket

Washer

Locknut

Lift rod

Pivot rod Connection 
Block

BoltWashers
Pivot rod 
hole

Plunger
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MAX: 1-1/2” [ 63.5mm]

8” [204mm]*
4” [102mm] 4” [102mm]

4-9/16” [116mm]

3”
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6m
m
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1-3/8”
[35mm]

1-1/4”
[31.75mm]

2-1/8”[54mm]

ROUGH IN

Note: * indicates suggested dimension 

ON

OFF

ON

OFF
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TROUBlESHOOtING 
Á If you have followed the instructions carefully and your faucet still 

does not work properly, take these corrective action steps

Problem Area to Inspect

Leakage 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Low Flow 10, 11, 15

Loose Handle 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Loose Spout 13

Setscrew
2. Is it tightened?

Screw
1. Is it tightened?

Deck Adapter
3. Is it tightened?

Rubber Gasket
5. Is it leveled?

Sleeve

Steel Washer

Locknut & screws
8. Is it tightened?

Small Screws
4. Is it tightened?

Spindle

Cartridge
6. Is O-ring or 
gasket dirty or 
damaged?
7. Is it tightened?

Valve body

Aerator
11. Is it dirty or 
damaged?
12. Is it tightened?

Locknut
13. Is it tightened?
Valve Connector
14. Is it tightened?

Gasket & Triangular Washer
15. Is it dirty or damaged?

Flex hoses
9. Are they 
tightened on both 
ends?
10. Are the gaskets 
dirty or damaged?

Hex Nut
16. Is it tightened?

Cup washer
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REplAcEMENt PARtS 

*PLEASE SpECIFY FINISH WHEN ORDERING

1 2

3

4

6

7

8

10

13

15

17

18

20

21

9

11

12

22

3

5

14

11

19

16

1. THP4187 *  CRoSS HANDLE (Hot)*
2. THP4014  SEtScREW

3. THP4188  VALvE UNIt 
4. THP4189  DEcK ADAptER

5. THP4019  FoAM GASKEt

6. THP4042  RUBBER GASKEt

7. THP4171  WAShERS

8. THP4190  SLEEvE

9. THP4020  LocK NUt & ScREWS

10. THP4191  SpINDLE & ScREW

11. THP4021  CARtRIDGE

12. THP4026  FLEX hoSES (2)
13. THP4192 *  AERAtoR UNIt*
14. THP4193  AERAtoR KEY

15. THP4194 GASKEt & LocKNUt

16. THP4023 GASKEt KIt

17. THP4195  VALvE coNNEctoR UNIt

18. THP4207 *  DRAIN ASSEMBLY*
19. THP4011 * DRAIN PLUNGER

20. THP4012  CoNNEctIoN BLocK

21. THP4196 *  LIFt RoD*
22. THP4197 * CRoSS HANDLE (CoLD)*
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WARRANtY
LIFETIME LIMITED WARRANTY
Warranty applies to select Residential faucets only.

1. TOTOfi warrants its faucets (�Product�) to be free from defects in materials and workmanship during normal 
residential use for as long as the original consumer end-user purchaser owns their home.  This limited lifetime 
warranty is extended only to the original consumer end-user purchaser and only so long as the Product 
remains in use by the original consumer end-user purchaser in its original place of installation in the purchaser�s 
residence.  This warranty applies only to Product purchased and installed in North America.

2. TOTOfi  obligations under this warranty are limited to repair or replacement, at TOTO�sfi option, of Product or 
parts found to be defective in normal residential use, provided that such Product was properly installed and 
used in accordance with the owner�s manual.  TOTOfi reserves the right to make such inspections as may be 
necessary in order to determine the cause of the defect.  

3. This warranty does not apply to the following items:
a) Damage or loss sustained in a natural calamity such as �re, earthquake, �ood, thunder, electrical storm, etc.
b) Damage or loss resulting from any accident, unreasonable use, misuse, abuse, negligence, or improper care, 
cleaning or maintenance of the Product.
c) Damage or loss resulting from sediments or foreign matter contained in a water system.
d) Damage or loss resulting from improper installation or from installation of the Product in a harsh and/or 
hazardous environment, or improper removal, repair or modi�cation of the Product.
e) Damage or loss resulting from the use of an abrasive cleanser.

4. If the Product is used commercially, TOTOfi warrants the Product to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship for one (1) year from the date the Product is installed, with all other terms of this warranty 
applicable except the duration of the warranty.

5. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE 
TO STATE OR PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.

6. To obtain warranty repair service under this warranty, you must take the Product or deliver it prepaid to a 
TOTOfi service facility with proof of purchase (original sales receipt) together with a letter stating the problem, 
or contact a TOTOfi distributor or products service contractor, or write directly to TOTOfi U.S.A., INC., 1155 
Southern Road, Morrow, Georgia 30260, (888) 295-8134. If, because of the size of the Product or nature of the 
defect, the Product cannot be returned to TOTOfi, receipt by TOTOfi of written notice of the defect together with 
proof of purchase (original sales receipt) shall constitute delivery. In such case, TOTOfi may choose to repair the 
Product at the purchaser�s location or pay to transport the Product to a service facility. 

THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY MADE BY TOTOfi.  REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR OTHER 
APPROPRIATE ADJUSTMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY 
AVAILABLE TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER.  TOTOfi SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OF THE PRODUCT OR 
FOR OTHER INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ORIGINAL 
PURCHASER, OR FOR LABOR OR OTHER COSTS DUE TO INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL, OR COSTS OF REPAIRS BY 
OTHERS, OR FOR ANY OTHER EXPENSE NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED.  IN NO EVENT WILL TOTO�sfi RESPONSIBILITY 
EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT.  EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR USE OR FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.  SOME STATES AND PROVINCES DO 
NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO 
YOU.
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La misión de TOTO® es brindarle al mundo el estilo de vida más 
saludable, higiénico y confortable. Diseñamos cada producto buscando 
un balance entre belleza y funcionalidad. Felicidades por su elección. 

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA
Su nuevo grifo está diseñado para funcionar durante años sin problemas. 
Manténgalo como nuevo: límpielo periodicamente con jabón suave, 
enjuáguelo con agua caliente y séquelo con un trapo limpio. No utilice 
limpiadores abrasivos, estropajos de aluminio ni químicos duros, ya 
que éstos podrían dañar el terminado. Si usted no sigue al pie de la letra 
estas instrucciones, la garantía puede anularse.

¡PRECAUCIÓN!
Para que el gripo funcione correctamente, siga lo que se indica a 
continuación:  
Presión para operar:

Presi·n M²nimaéé..7psi [0.05MPa] (presi·n de þujo)
Presi·n M§ximaéé.108psi [0.75MPa] (presi·n sin þujo)

No intercambie los surtidores (fr²a y caliente).
La temperatura del suministro de agua caliente no debe exceder los 

185°F [85°C]
No utilice vapor para el suministro de agua caliente.
No utilice el producto a una temperatura ambiente menor a los 32ÁF (0ÁC). 
No desarme la válvula de cerámica. 

CONtENIdO
¡Gracias por Elegir Toto®!���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 11
Cuidado y Limpieza������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 11
Precaución���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 11
Herramientas que Necesita�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 12
Antes de Instalar������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 12
Procedimiento de Instalación����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 13
Bosquejo������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 16
Preguntas Frecuentes ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 17
Refacciones ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 18
Garantía�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 19

¡GRACIAS POR ELEGIR TOtO®!
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ANTES DE INSTALAR
Á Cumpla con todos los códigos de plomería locales
Á Asegúrese que el suministro de agua esté cerrado  
Á Lea estas instrucciones detenidamente para asegurar una instalación 

adecuada
Á TOTO® se reserva el derecho de actualizar el diseño del producto sin 

previo aviso 
Á Asegúrese de tener todas las partes que se muestran a continuación

Surtidor Individual 1 pieza

Unidad de Manija de 
Palanca Fría y Caliente

  

1 pieza de cada 
una

Unidad del Cuerpo de la 
Válvula Fría y Caliente

  

1 pieza de cada 
una

Llave del Aereador 1 pieza

Manguera Flexible 2 piezas

Montaje del Drenaje 1 pieza

Varilla Pivote y Bloque 
Conector

1 pieza de cada 
uno

Varilla de Elevación 1 pieza

Llave Hexagonal 1 pieza

HERRAMIENTAS QUE NECESITA

DesarmadoresPinzas 
Ajustables

Llave
 Inglesa Cinta de Aislar
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PROCEDIMIENTO DE INSTALACIÓN
0- Instalación del Surtidor
ÁPerfore oriýcios como se indica en 

el dibujo
ÁDesensamble el surtidor como se 

muestra 
ÁIntroduzca el surtidor en el oriýcio 

central
ÁAsegure el surtidor con la junta y la 

contratuerca
ÁVuelva a ensamblar el conector de 

la válvula y apriételo con la tuerca 
hexagonal 
ÁInserte y alínee el botón de 
elevación en la parte superior 
del surtidor

M
AX

 1
”[2

5m
m

]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

4” [100mm]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

4” [100mm]

Gr
os

or
 de

 la
 C

ub
ier

ta

Lado Caliente	 Surtidor Lado Frío

Botón de 
elevación

Varilla de 
elevación

Arandela 
triangular

Junta

Conector de 
la válvula
Arandela 
Acopada

Tuerca 
hexagonal

Unidad del Surtidor

Cubierta

Contratuercas
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1- Instalación de la Manija
ÁInstale la manija y válvula 

caliente del lado izquierdo y la 
manija y válvula fría del lado 
izquierdo
ÁDesensamble el adaptador de 

la cubierta de la unidad de la 
válvula
ÁOprima la contratuerca hasta 

abajo 
ÁIntroduzca la unidad de la 

válvula en el orden mostrado 
desde debajo de la cubierta hacia 
el agujero lateral, atornille el 
adaptador de la cubierta hasta el 
fondo
ÁAsegure la unidad de la válvula 

con la contratuerca y con el 
tornillo de ýjaci·n
ÁInserte la unidad de la manija, 

ajuste la manija de tal manera 
que las marcas H y C se 
muestren correctamente, 
asegúralas y atorníllelas
ÁLimpie concienzudamente la 

línea de suministro y conecte la 
válvula a la línea de suministro
ÁConecte las mangueras þexibles 

a la unidad del surtidor y a la 
unidad de la válvula 

Cubierta

Conecte a 
la línea de 
suministro

Conecte al 
surtidor

Unidad de la 
Manija

Tornillo de 
ýjaci·n

Adaptador de la 
cubierta

Junta de goma

Unidad del 
cuerpo de la 

válvula

Arandela

Camisa

Contratuerca

Tornillo
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3.	I nstalación del Drenaje
ÁPrimero desensamble la brida 

del drenaje de la unidad de 
drenaje
Á Aplique cinta de aislar en las 

roscas de la brida
Á Introduzca la brida y la junta en 

el oriýcio del drenaje
Á Instale la junta y el cuerpo del 

drenaje dentro de la brida
ÁAsegure el montaje del drenaje 

apretando la contratuerca	
ÁIntroduzca el pistón dentro de la 

brida
Á Ensamble la varilla pivote como 

se muestra en el diagrama
Á Introduzca la varilla pivote 

dentro del oriýcio del pist·n. 
Apriete el birlo. Dependiendo 
del lavabo que se esté 
instalando, si el pivote golpea 
la pared, corte en la orilla más 
grande
Á Introduzca la varilla de 

elevación y la varilla pivote 
dentro del bloque conector. 
Apriete ambas varillas con el 
desarmador 

Brida del drenaje

Junta

Contratuerca

Cuerpo del drenaje

Pistón 

Junta

Arandela

Locknut

Varilla de 
elevación

Varilla 
pivote

Bloque 
Conector

BirloArandelas

Oriýcio de 
la varilla de 
elevación

Pistón
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BOSQUEJO

Nota: * indica la dimensión sugerida 

CERRADo

ABIERto

CERRADo

ABIERto

90
°

90
°

20°

NPSM 1/2 G1/2 G1/2 NPSM 1/2

2-
1/

16
” 

[5
2.

6m
m

]
7-

3/
8”

 [1
87

m
m

]*

MIN: 1/4” [6.35mm]
MAX: 1-1/2” [ 63.5mm]

8” [204mm]*
4” [102mm] 4” [102mm]

4-9/16” [116mm]

3”
 [7

6m
m

]

1-3/8”
[35mm]

1-1/4”
[31.75mm]

2-1/8”[54mm]
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PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES
Á Si siguió cuidadosamente las instrucciones y aún así su grifo no 

funciona adecuadamente, siga estos pasos de acción correctiva

Problema Área a Inspeccionar

Goteo 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Flujo Débil 10, 11, 15

Manija Floja 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Surtidor Flojo 13

Tornillo de ýjaci·n
2. ¿Está bien 
apretado? 

Tornillo 
1. ¿Está bien apretado?

Arandelas de 
acero

Eje

Camisa

Arandela acopada

 Aereador
11.¿Está sucia o dañada? 
12. ¿Está bien apretada?

Contratuercas
13.¿Está bien apretada?

Junta y Arandela Trinagular 
15. ¿Está sucia o dañada?

Tuerca Hexagonal
16. ¿Está bien apretado?

Conector de la Válvula

Junta de Goma
5. ¿Está nivelada?

Contratuercas y 
tornillos
8. ¿Está bien apretado?

Cartucho
6. ¿Está el anillo O o la 
junta sucia o dañada?
7. ¿Está bien apretado?

Adaptador de la 
Cubierta
3. ¿Está bien apretado?

Tornillo Pequeño
4. ¿Está bien apretado?

Mangueras Flexibles
9. ¿Están bien 
apretadas en ambas 
orillas?
10. ¿Están las juntas 
sucias o dañadas?
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REFACCIONES

*ESpECIFIQUE  EL CODIGO DEL ACABADO HAGA SU ORDEN

1 2

3

4

6

7

8

10

13

15

17

18

20

21

9

11

12

22

3

5

14

11

19

16

1. THP4187 *  MANIJA EN CRUZ 
(CALIENtE)*

2. THP4014 ToRNILLo DE FIJAcIÓN

3. THP4188  UNIDAD DE LA VÁLvULA 
(CALIENtE)

4. THP4189  ADAptADoR DE LA cUBIERtA

5. THP4019  JUNtA DE ESpUMA

6. THP4042  JUNtA DE GoMA

7. THP4171  ARANDELAS

8. THP4190  CAMISA

9. THP4020  CoNtRAtUERcA Y toRNILLoS

10. THP4191  EJE Y toRNILLoS 
11. THP4021  CARtUcho (CALIENtE)

12. THP4026  MANGUERAS FLEXIBLES (2)
13. THP4192 *  UNIDAD DEL AEREADoR*
14. THP4193  LLAvE DEL AEREADoR

15. THP4194  JUNtA Y coNtRAtUERcAS

16. THP4023 JUEGo DE cASQUEtE/EMpAQUE 
17. THP4195  UNIDAD coNEctoRA DE LA 

vÁLvULA

18. THP4207 *  MoNtAJE DEL DRENAJE*
19. THP4011 * ÉMBoLo DEL DRENAJE 
20. THP4012  BLoQUE CoNEctoR

21. THP4196 *  VARILLA DE ELEvAcIÓN*
22. THP4197 *  MANIJA EN CRUZ  (FRÍo)*
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GARANTÍA
GARANTÍA LIMITADA DURANTE LA VIDA ÚTIL DEL PRODUCTO
La garantía se aplica a grifos y accesorios residenciales seleccionados solamente. 

1.TOTO® garantiza que sus grifos (“Producto”) carecen de defectos de materiales y fabricación durante el uso 
qdrhcdmbh`k mnql`k rhdloqd ptd dk bnloq`cnq+ trt`qhn ƽm`k x bnmrtlhcnq nqhfhm`k rd` ctdĊn cd rt b`r`- Drs`
f`q`msĆ` khlhs`c` ctq`msd k` uhc` ēshk cdk oqnctbsn rd dwshdmcd rnk`ldmsd `k bnloq`cnq trt`qhn ƽm`k bnmrtlhcnq
nqhfhm`k x ēmhb`ldmsd rh dk Oqnctbsn rhftd rhdmcn tshkhy`mcn onq dk bnloq`cnq+ trt`qhn ƽm`k x bnmrtlhcnq nqhfhm`k
en su lugar de instalación original en la residencia del comprador. Esta garantía se aplica solamente al Producto 
comprado e instalado en Norteamérica.

2.Las obligaciones de TOTO® según esta garantía se limitan a la reparación o al reemplazo a opción de TOTO® , 
del Producto o piezas que se compruebe que son defectuosas en uso residencial normal, siempre que el Producto 
se haya instalado bien y se haya usado según el manual del propietario. TOTO® se reserva el derecho de efectuar 
chbg`r hmrodbbhnmdr rdfēm rd` mdbdr`qhn ` ƽm cd cdsdqlhm`q k` b`tr` cdk cdedbsn-

3.Esta garantía no se aplica a los artículos siguientes:
Á Daños o pérdidas debidas a una calamidad natural tal como un incendio, terremoto, inundación, tormenta 
eléctrica, etc.
Á Daños o pérdidas debidas a un accidente, uso no razonable, uso indebido, abuso, negligencia o cuidados 
indebidos, limpieza o mantenimiento del producto.
Á Daños o pérdidas debidas a sedimentos o materias extrañas contenidas en un sistema de agua.
Á Daños o pérdidas debidas a la instalación indebida o a la instalación del Producto en un entorno riguroso o 
peligroso, o desmontaje, reparaci·n o modiýcaci·n indebida del Producto.
Á Daños o pérdidas debidas al uso de un limpiador abrasivo.

4.Si el Producto se usa comercialmente, TOTO® garantiza que el Producto no tenga defectos de materiales y 
e`aqhb`bhČm ctq`msd tm '0( `Ċn ` o`qshq cd k` edbg` dm ptd rd hmrs`kČ dk Oqnctbsn+ bnm knr cdlôr sāqlhmnr cd drs`
garantía aplicables excepto la duración de la misma.

5.ESTA GARANTÍA LE DA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS. USTED PUEDE TENER OTROS 
DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN DE UN ESTADO A OTRO O DE UNA PROVINCIA A OTRA.

6.	Para obtener un servicio de reparación de garantía, debe llevar el Producto o entregarlo previo pago del franqueo 
a una instalación de servicio de TOTO® con la prueba de compra (recibo de venta original) junto con una carta 
indicando el problema, o ponerse en contacto con un distribuidor de TOTO® o contratista de servicio de productos. 
También puede escribir directamente a TOTO® U.SA. INC., 1155 Southern Road, Morrow, Georgia 30260, (888) 
184,7023- Rh cdahcn `k s`l`Ċn cdk Oqnctbsn n ` k` m`stq`kdy` cdk cdedbsn+ dk Oqnctbsn mn otdcd cdunkudqrd `
TOTO® , el recibo de TOTO® del aviso escrito del defecto junto con la prueba de compra (recibo de ventas original) 
debe constituir entrega.  En dicho caso, TOTO® puede decidir entre reparar el Producto en el lugar del comprador o 
pagar para transportar el Producto a una instalación de servicio. 

ESTA GARANTÍA POR ESCRITO ES LA ÚNICA GARANTÍA DADA POR TOTO® . LA REPARACIÓN, 
EL REEMPLAZO U OTRO AJUSTE APROPIADO SEGÚN ESTA GARANTÍA DEBE SER EL 
REMEDIO EXCLUSIVO DISPONIBLE PARA EL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL. TOTO® NO DEBE SER 
RESPONSABLE DE LA PÉRDIDA DEL PRODUCTO O DE OTROS DAÑOS ESPECIALES, EMERGENTES 
O CONCOMITANTES INCURRIDOS POR EL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL, O POR MANO DE OBRA U 
OTROS COSTOS DEBIDOS A LA INSTALACIÓN O AL DESMONTAJE, O COSTOS O REPARACIONES 
POR OTROS, O POR CUALQUIER OTRO GASTO QUE NO SE INDIQUE ESPECÍFICAMENTE. LA 
RESPONSABILIDAD DE TOTO® NO EXCEDERÁ EN NINGÚN CASO EL PRECIO DE COMPRA DEL 
PRODUCTO. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEY CORRESPONDIENTE, CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDA LA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDONEIDAD PARA UN USO O UN 
FIN PARTICULAR, SE LIMITA EXPRESAMENTE A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA. ALGUNOS 
ESTADOS Y PROVINCIAS NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES SOBRE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA, O LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS EMERGENTES O CONCOMITANTES, DE 
MODO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN Y LA EXCLUSIÓN ANTERIORES NO SE LIMITEN A 
USTED.
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La mission de TOTO® est de fournir au monde entier des styles de vie 
sains, hygiéniques et plus confortables. Comme principe de base, nous 
concevons chaque produit avec un bon mélange de forme et de fonction. 
Nous vous félicitons de votre choix.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Votre nouveau robinet est conçu pour des années d’utilisation sans problèmes. 
Conservez son aspect de neuf en le nettoyant périodiquement avec du savon 
doux, un rinçage minutieux avec de l’eau chaude et séchez-le avec un chiffon 
propre et doux. N’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs, de laines d’acier ou de 
produits chimiques corrosifs, car ceux-ci terniront la ýnition. Le manque ¨ 
suivre ces instructions peut annuler votre garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT!
Pour un fonctionnement sécuritaire du robinet, veuillez observer ce qui suit :
Pression de service :
	 Pression minimaleé....7 psi [0,05 MPa] (pression dô®coulement)
	 Pression maximaleé.108 psi [0,75 MPa] (pression sans ®coulement)
Nôinversez pas les oriýces dôentr®es dôeau chaude et dôeau froide
La température de l’alimentation en eau chaude ne doit pas excéder 85 °C [185 

°F]
N’utilisez pas la vapeur d’eau pour l’alimentation en eau chaude
Nôutilisez pas le produit ¨ une temp®rature ambiante sous 0 ÁC (32 ÁF).
Ne démontez pas la valve en céramique

TABlE DES MATIÈRES
Merci d’avoir choisi Toto®!�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 20
Entretien et nettoyage....................................................................................................20
Avertissement����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 20
Outils dont vous aurez besoin���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 21
Avant l’installation��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 21
Procédure d’installation������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 22
Robinetterie brute����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 25
Dépannage ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 26
Pièces de rechange �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 27
Garantie�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 28

MERCI D’AvOIR cHOISI TOtO®!
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AVANT L’INStAllAtION
Á Observez tous les codes locaux de plomberie
Á Assurez-vous que l’alimentation en eau est coupée 
Á Lisez ces instructions attentivement aýn dôassurer lôinstallation 

adéquate
Á TOTO® se r®serve le droit de modiýer le design de son produit sans 

préavis
Á Assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces indiquées ci-dessous

Bec verseur 1 pièce

Levier d’eau chaude & 
froide

  

1 pièce chacun

Obturateur d’eau chaude 
& froide

  

1 pièce chacun

Clé de brise-jet aérateur 1 pièce

Anx`t ƾdwhakd 2 pièces

Assemblage de drain 1 pièce

Tige pivotante & bloc 
de raccordement

1 pièce chacun

Tige de levage 1 pièce

Clé hexagonale 1 pièce

OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES

TournevisPinces 
ajustables 

Clé à molette Ruban de t®þon TournevisPinces 
ajustables 

Clé à molette Ruban de t®þon
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PROcédURES D’INStAllAtION
0- Installation du bec verseur 
ÁPercez les trous tel qu’indiqué 
sur l’illustration
ÁDémontez le bec verseur tel 
qu’indiqué
ÁInsérez le bec verseur dans le 
trou central
ÁFixez le bec verseur avec le 
joint statique et le contre-écrou
ÁRemontez le connecteur de 
valve et serrez avec l’écrou 
hexagonal
ÁInsérez et alignez le bouton de 
levage sur le dessus du bec

M
AX

 1
”[2

5m
m

]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

4” [100mm]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

1-3
/8”

 [35
mm]

4” [100mm]

Ép
ais

se
ur

 du
 pl

an
ch

er

Coté chaud Bec Coté froidde

Bouton du 
levier

Tige de 
levage

Plate-
forme

Bec verseur

Joint 
statique

Connecteur de 
valve

Rondelle ¨ 
collerette

Écrou 
hexagonal

Rondelle 
triangulaire

Contre-
écrous
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1- Installation de la poignée
ÁInstallez la poignée pour l’eau 
chaude et la valve, du côté 
gauche et la poignée pour 
l’eau froide et la valve, du 
côté droit
ÁDémontez l’adaptateur de la 
plate-forme ¨ partir de la valve
ÁDescendez le contre-écrou 
jusqu’en bas
ÁInsérez la valve dans l’ordre, 
tel quôillustr® ¨ partir du 
dessous de la plate-forme 
jusqu’au trou latéral puis 
vissez dans l’adaptateur de la 
plate-forme jusquô¨ ce quôil 
touche le fond
ÁFixez la valve avec le contre-
écrou et les vis
ÁInsérez l’unité de poignée, 
ajustez la poignée de sorte 
que les inscriptions H et C 
soient indiquées correctement, 
bloquez avec la vis de réglage
ÁNettoyez soigneusement la 
conduite d’alimentation et 
branchez la valve ¨ la conduite 
d’alimentation
Á Brancher les boyaux þexibles 
au d®vidoir et ¨ la valve

Joint statique de 
caoutchouc

Corps de la 
valve

Poignée

Vis de 
réglage

Adaptateur de 
plate-forme

Plate-forme

Rondelle

Gainage

Contre-écrou

Vis

Se branche ¨ 
la  conduite 

d’alimentation
Se branche au 
dévidoir
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3.	I nstallation du drain
Á Démontez d’abord la bride 
du drain ¨ partir de lôunit® de 
drainage
Á Appliquez du ruban de t®þon 
aux ýlets de la bride
Á Insérez la bride et le joint 
statique dans le trou du drain
Á Installez le joint statique et le 
corps du drain sur la bride
ÁFixez l’assemblage du drain en 
serrant le contre-écrou
ÁInsérez le plongeur dans la 
bride
Á Assemblez la tige pivotante 
comme indiqué au schéma
Á Insérez la tige pivotante dans 
le trou du plongeur.  Serrez 
le boulon.  Selon le modèle 
de toilette installée, si la 
tige pivotante frappe le mur, 
ajustez ¨ partir de la plus 
longue extrémité.
Á Insérez la tige de levage et la 
tige pivotante dans le bloc de 
raccordement.  Serrez les deux 
tiges ¨ lôaide dôun tournevis.  

Bride du drain

Joint statique

Contre-écrou

Corps du drain

Plongeur 

Joint 
statique

Rondelle

Contre-écrou

Tige de 
levage

Tige 
pivotante

Bloc de 
raccordement

BoulonRondelles

Trou de 
la tige de 
levage

Plongeur
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ROBINEttERIE BRUtE

Remarque : * indique la dimension suggérée 

FERMÉ

OUVERT

FERMÉ

OUVERT

90
°

90
°

20°

NPSM 1/2 G1/2 G1/2 NPSM 1/2

2-
1/

16
” 

[5
2.

6m
m

]
7-

3/
8”

 [1
87

m
m

]*

MIN: 1/4” [6.35mm]
MAX: 1-1/2” [ 63.5mm]

8” [204mm]*
4” [102mm] 4” [102mm]

4-9/16” [116mm]

3”
 [7

6m
m

]

1-3/8”
[35mm]

1-1/4”
[31.75mm]

2-1/8”[54mm]
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DépANNAGE 
Á Si vous avez bien suivi les instructions et que votre robinet ne fonctionne 

toujours pas correctement, effectuez les mesures correctives suivantes :

Problème Ynmd ò uāqhƽdq

Fuite 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Bas débit 10, 11, 15

Poignée désserrée 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Dévidoir désserré 13

Vis 
1. Est-elle serrée?

Petite vis
4. Est-elle serrée?

Adaptateur de 
plate-forme
3.  Est-elle serrée?

Gainage

Rondelles 
en  acier

Cartouche
6. Le joint torique ou 
statique est-il sale ou 
endommagé?
7.  Est-il serré?

Corps de la valve

Unité d’aérateur
11. Est-elle sale ou 
endommagée?
12.  Est-elle serrée?

Contre-écrous
13.  Sont-ils serrés?

Tournant
14.  Est-il serré?
Joint statique & rondelle 
triangulaire
15. Sont-ils sales ou 
endommagés?
Écrou hexagonal
17. Est-elle serrée?

Vis de pression
2. Est-elle serrée?

Joint statique en 
caoutchouc
5. Est-il de niveau?

Contre-écrou & vis
8.  Sont-ils serrés?

Anx`tw ƾdwhakdr
9. Sont-ils serrés aux 
deux extrémités?
10. Les joints statiques 
sont-ils sales ou 
endommagés?
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PIÈCES dE REcHANGE

*VEUILLEZ INDIQUER LA FINITION AU MOMENT DE LA COMMANDE 

1 2

3

4

6

7

8

10

13

15

17

18

20

21

9

11

12

22

3

5

14

11

19

16

1. THP4187 * PoIGNéE cRoISéES (EAU 
chAUDE)*

2. THP4014  VIS DE pRESSIoN

3. THP4188  VALvE (EAU chAUDE)
4. THP4189  ADAptAtEUR DE pLAtE-

FoRME

5. THP4019  JoINt StAtIQUE EN MoUSSE

6. THP4042  JoINt StAtIQUE EN 
cAoUtchoUc

7. THP4171  RoNDELLES

8. THP4190  GAINAGE

9. THP4020  CoNtRE-écRoU & vIS

10. THP4191  MANDRIN & vIS 
11. THP4021  CARtoUchE (EAU chAUDE)
12. THP4026  BoYAUX FLEXIBLES (2)

13. THP4192 *  UNIté D’AéRAtEUR*
14. THP4193  CLé D’AéRAtEUR

15. THP4194 JoINt StAtIQUE & CoNtRE-
écRoU

16. THP4023 ENSEMBLE DE JoINtS

17. THP4195  ENSEMBLE DE RAccoRDS DE 
vALvE

18. THP4207 *  ASSEMBLAGE DU DRAIN*
19. THP4011 * DEBoUchoIR DE 

cANALISAtIoN D`EvAcUAtIoN

20. THP4012  BLoc DE RAccoRDEMENt

21. THP4196 *  TIGE DE LEvAGE*
22. THP4197 * PoIGNéE cRoISéES (EAU 

FRoIDE)*
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GARANtIE LIMItéE À VIE
La garantie est applicable à certains robinets et accessoires résidentiels seulement.

1. TOTO® garantit ses robinets et accessoires (« produit ») contre tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication pendant 
kƍtshkhr`shnm qārhcdmshdkkd mnql`kd+ s`ms ptd kƍ`bgdsdtq tshkhr`sdtq ƽm`k onrrĀcd r` l`hrnm- Bdssd f`q`mshd khlhsād ò
uhd drs needqsd tmhptdldms ò kƍ`bgdsdtq tshkhr`sdtq ƽm`k ds rdtkdldms s`ms ptd kd oqncths drs tshkhrā o`q bdkth,bh ò rnm
emplacement d’installation initiale, dans la résidence de l’acheteur. Cette garantie n’est applicable qu’aux produits 
achetés et installés en Amérique du nord.

2. Les obligations de TOTO® selon les termes de cette garantie sont limitées à la réparation ou au remplacement, au 
choix de TOTO®, des produits ou des pièces défectueuses en service résidentiel normal, pourvu qu’un tel produit ait 
été installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions du manuel d’utilisation. TOTO® se réserve le droit de faire les 
inspections jugées nécessaires pour déterminer la cause du défaut.

3. Cette garantie n’est pas applicable aux articles suivants :
a) Dommage ou perte causé par une calamité naturelle, telle qu’incendie, tremblement de terre, inondation, foudre, 
orage électrique, etc.
b) Dommage ou perte résultant d’un accident, d’une utilisation abusive, d’une mauvaise utilisation, de négligence 
ou de mauvais soins, nettoyage ou entretien du produit.
c) Dommage ou perte résultant de sédiments ou d’objets étrangers contenus dans un système d’eau.
d) Dommage ou perte résultant d’une mauvaise installation ou d’une installation du produit dans un environnement 
`fqdrrhe nt c`mfdqdtw+ tmd l`tu`hrd l`mhotk`shnm+ qāo`q`shnm nt lnchƽb`shnm ct oqncths-
e) Dommage ou perte résultant de l’utilisation de produits de nettoyage abrasifs.

4. Si le produit est utilisé commercialement. TOTO® garantit le produit contre les défauts de matière et de 
fabrication pendant une période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’installation du produit, avec toutes les autres 
conditions de la garantie applicable, sauf la durée de la période de garantie.

5. CETTE GARANTIE DONNE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES. IL EST POSSIBLE QUE L’ACHETEUR AIT 
D’AUTRES   DROITS QUI VARIENT D’UNE PROVINCE À L’AUTRE.

6. Pour obtenir une réparation selon les termes de cette garantie, l’acheteur doit livrer à un centre de réparation 
de TOTO®, port payé, avec preuve d’achat (reçu de caisse original), avec une lettre expliquant le problème ou 
contacter un distributeur de TOTO® ou un entrepreneur de réparation du produit ou écrire directement à TOTO® 
U.S.A., INC.,  Southern Road, Morrow, Géorgie 30260, (888) 295-8134. Si, à cause de sa taille ou de la nature 
du défaut, il n’est pas possible de renvoyer le produit à TOTO®, la réception par TOTO® d’un avis écrit du défaut, 
avec preuve d’achat (reçu de caisse original) constitue livraison. Dans un tel cas, TOTO® peut choisir de réparer le 
produit chez l’acheteur ou de payer le transport du produit à un centre de réparation.

CETTE GARANTIE ÉCRITE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE FAITE PAR TOTO®. LA RÉPARATION, LE 
REMPLACEMENT OU TOUT AUTRE AJUSTEMENT APPROPRIÉ SELON LES TERMES DE CETTE 
GARANTIE EST LE SEUL RECOURS DE L’ACHETEUR INITIAL. TOTO® N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE 
LA PERTE DU PRODUIT OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE INDIRECT, SPÉCIAL OU SECONDAIRE OU 
DES DÉPENSES ENCOURUES PAR L’ACHETEUR INITIAL NI DE LA MAIN-D’OEUVRE OU AUTRES 
FRAIS ASSOCIÉS À L’INSTALLATION OU LA MANIPULATION, OU LES FRAIS DE RÉPARATION PAR 
DES TIERS, NI POUR TOUS AUTRES FRAIS PAS SPÉCIFIQUEMENT MENTIONNÉS. EN AUCUN CAS, 
LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE TOTO® NE PEUT DÉPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT. SAUF QUAND 
INTERDITE PAR UNE LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE SOUS-ENTENDUE, Y COMPRIS CELLE DE 
VENDA BI LITÉ OU D’APPLICATION POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER, EST EXPRESSÉMENT LIMITÉE 
PAR LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE. PUISQUE CERTAINES PROVINCES NE PERMETTENT PAS 
LA LIMITATION DE LA LONGUEUR D’UNE GARANTIE SOUS-ENTENDUE, OU L’EXCLUSION OU LA 
LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU SECONDAIRES, IL EST DONC POSSIBLE QUE CETTE 
LIMITATION ET EXCLUSION NE S’APPLIQUE PAS À 
UN CAS SPÉCIFIQUE.
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